

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 23–695

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, FRANNY FENTY

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

I. Ms. Fenty’s use of the alias “Jocelyn Meyer” 1

II. Ms. Fenty’s recorded voicemails under the state of mind exception to hearsay. 2

III. Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction for petit larceny 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

I. Ms. Fenty had a reasonable expectation of privacy under the Fourth Amendment 4

II. Ms. Fenty’s recorded voicemails should have been admitted as a state of mind exception to hearsay under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3). 5

III. Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction was not properly admissible impeachment evidence under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2).7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Under the Fourth Amendment, Ms. Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy in her sealed mail, and the use of an alias does not diminish that right. 8

 A. The *Villarreal* standard and its progeny. 9

 B. Under *Villarreal* and *Givens standard*, Ms. Fenty has a reasonable expectation of privacy15

II. Voicemail statements offered by Defendant to show a then-existing mental state should be admitted as hearsay exceptions under Rule 803(3) because she did not have time to reflect before making the statements, and therefore, all three requirements to admit the statements are met 17

 A. Mere minutes do not amount to what is considered a chance to reflect and therefore, the second requirement is met. 18

B.	Rule 803(3) does not have a spontaneity requirement, and this Court should not read one in because Congress would have included it if it intended the rule to have such a requirement.	21
C.	Even if Ms. Fenty’s statements appear to be self-serving, it is a question for the jury, not a judge.	23
D.	Alternatively, this Court should admit the parts of Ms. Fenty’s statements which clearly reveal her confusion.	24
III.	Defendant’s impeachment by evidence of her petit theft conviction was not a crime of deceit and therefore not properly admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2).	25
A.	Theft offenses, including petit larceny convictions, are not crimes intended to be covered by Rule 609(a)(2) because they do not reflect adversely on a witness’ credibility.	26
B.	There is no factual finding Defendant accomplished her prior theft offense through deceitful means and therefore, the theft does not shed light on her ability to testify truthfully.	29
C.	Limiting the effect of impeachment evidence through juror instructions is insufficient in this case and would go against public policy.	31
	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).	13
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).	10, 14
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	9, 15
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).	8, 9, 10, 17
